

**In the Supreme Court of Virginia**

---

HISTORIC ALEXANDRIA FOUNDATION, Petitioner-Appellant

v.

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, *et al.*, Respondents-Appellees

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, VOWELL, LLC**

---

Gifford R. Hampshire, VSB No. 28954  
James R. Meizanis, Jr., VSB No. 80692  
BLANKINGSHIP & KEITH, P.C.  
4020 University Drive, Suite 300  
Fairfax, Virginia 22030  
(703) 691-1235 (telephone)  
(703) 691-3913 (facsimile)  
ghampshire@bklawva.com  
jmeizanis@bklawva.com  
*Counsel for Appellee, Vowell, LLC*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. AUTHORITIES AND ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Summary of Argument.....	5
B. The Standard of Review is <i>De Novo</i> .....	6
C. The Appellant’s arguments beyond the scope of the Assignments of Error should not be considered by the Court.....	7
D. The Circuit Court was correct that the Petitioners lacked standing to bring the Petition. ....	8
1. Clear legislative intent defeats statutory standing. ....	8
2. HAF’s ownership in a zoning district is the anthesis of particularized harm or unique burden.....	10
E. The Circuit Court was correct in finding that the Open-Space Land Act was not relevant to the decisions of BAR and City Council. ....	17
1. There was no conflict or inconsistency between State and local law. ....	17
2. There could be no diversion or conversion of open-space land because the grantee previously approved the renovation according to the terms of the Easement that defined open-space land.....	19
3. Under Dillon’s Rule of strict construction, BAR and City Council were not empowered to consider the Open-Space Land Act or the Easement.....	21
4. VDHR approval of the same work authorized by the BAR undercuts the claim that judicial review is necessary to prevent loss of historic significance. ....	22
IV. CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barr v. Town &amp; Country Properties, Inc.</i> , 240 Va. 292, 295, 396 S.E. 2d 672, 674 (1990).....	9
<i>City Council of Alexandria v. Potomac Greens Assocs. P’ship</i> , 245 Va. 371, 378, 345 S.E.2d 225, 228 (1993) .....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. Confrere Club of Richmond, Virginia, Inc</i> , 239 Va. 77, 79, 387 S.E. 2d 471, 473 (1990) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. County Board of Arlington County</i> , 217 Va. 558, 577, 232 S.E.2d 30, 42 (1977) .....	22
<i>Cupp v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 227 Va. 580, 318 S.E.2d 407 (1984)...	15, 16
<i>Friends of the Rappahannock v. Caroline County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 286 Va. 38 (2013).....	passim
<i>Harris v. Kreutzer</i> , 271 Va. 188, 196, 624 S.E.2d 24, 28 (2006) .....	6
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320, 788 S.E.2d 706 (2016).....	14
<i>Payne v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 2017 WL 11462042 (2017) .....	16
<i>Phillip Morris USA v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 273 Va. 564, 643 S.E. 2d 219 (2007).....	16
<i>Reston Hosp. Center, LLC v. Remley</i> , 59 Va. App. 96, 107-109 (Va. Ct. App. 2011) .....	9
<i>Riverview Farms Assocs. Va. Gen. P’ship v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 259 Va. 419, 427, 528 S.E. 2d 99 (2000) .....	14
<i>Taylor v. Northam</i> , Case No. CL 20-3339 (Richmond Cir. Ct. August 3, 2020).....	16
<i>Virginia Beach Beautification Comm’n v. Board of Zoning Appeals</i> , 231 Va. 415, 344 S.E. 899 (1986) .....	13, 17
<i>Westlake Properties, Inc. v. Westlake Property Owners Ass’n</i> , 273 Va. 107, 639 S.E.2d 257 (2007) .....	14, 15
<i>Yeatts v. Murrery</i> , 249 Va. 285, 290 (1995) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Va. Code § 1-248.....	18
Va. Code § 10.1-1700.....	19
Va. Code § 10.1-1701.....	20

Va. Code § 10.1-1704.....	19, 20
Va. Code § 10.1-1705.....	18
Va. Code § 15.2-2306.....	21, 22

**Other Authorities**

Alex. Zon. Ord. § 10-105.....	21
Alex. Zon. Ord. § 10-107(A).....	9, 21
Alex. Zon. Ord. § 10-107(B).....	9, 10

**Rules**

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:17(c)(1)(i) .....	7, 8
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5:30(e).....	7
